

No. 18-929

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS & MILLICHAP REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT
SERVICES, INC., AND MARCUS & MILLICHAP CAPITAL
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

RAE WEILER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CORNELIUS P. BAHAN
CORNELIUS P. BAHAN, INC.
113 Avenida Granada
San Clemente, CA 92672
(949) 622-0200

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent

April 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the decision below is not final.	6
II. Petitioner waived its preemption argument.	10
III. Lower courts are not divided over either of the petition’s questions presented.	13
A. There is no conflict over whether the FAA preempts a court from providing relief to a party unable to pay costs of arbitration.	13
B. No conflict exists over whether a court can decide a cost-allocation issue referred to it by the arbitrators.	20
IV. Petitioner’s preemption claims lack merit.	22
V. A state-court decision presents a poor vehicle for review of FAA issues.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	26
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	16, 25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	26
<i>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Sys., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Brandao v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 95 Mass. App. Ct. 1103, 2019 WL 1244627 (2019).....	20
<i>Camacho v. Holiday Homes, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 892 (W.D. Va. 2001).....	19
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	9
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbee</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	11
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	11
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8, 9, 10
<i>Dealer Computer Servs., Inc. v. Old Colony Motors, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 884 (5th Cir. 2009)	19, 21, 22

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	26
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	26
<i>Erich v. Granoff</i> , 167 Cal. Rptr. 538 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980)	24
<i>Faber v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2004)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	9
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	26, 27
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	16, 25
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> , 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 267 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	11
<i>Hernandez v. Acosta Tractors Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	14, 21
<i>James v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 417 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, 17
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> , 420 P.3d 746 (Cal. 2018)	23

<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	7
<i>Kam-Ko Bio-Pharm Trading Co. Ltd-Australasia v. Mayne Pharma (USA) Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 17
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	26
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , No. 17-988 (U.S. Apr. 24, 2019)	24, 26
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 594 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	18
<i>Mkt. St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	7
<i>Moran v. Riverfront Diversified, Inc.</i> , 968 N.E.2d 1 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011)	18
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>O’Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982)	8
<i>Parada v. Super. Ct.</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 743 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	5, 19
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	10
<i>Phillips v. Assocs. Home Equity Servs., Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	18
<i>Pre-Paid Legal Servs., Inc. v. Cahill</i> , 786 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2015)	18, 20, 22, 25

<i>Rickard v. Teynor’s Homes, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	18
<i>Roldan v. Callahan & Blaine</i> , 161 Cal. Rptr. 3d 493 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	10, 13, 26
<i>Spinetti v. Serv. Corp. Int’l</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Tillman v. Tillman</i> , 825 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	19, 22, 25
<i>Torres v. Simpatico, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	11
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	13, 23, 24
<i>Wilson v. 21st Cent. Ins. Co.</i> , 171 P.3d 1082 (Cal. 2007)	12
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2, 7, 10
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1284.2.....	6, 11
Cal. R. of Ct. 8.500(c)(1).....	12
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
